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Amended Complaint DA CASE NO  2020-00-0022576 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 
VICTORVILLE DISTRICT 

 
 
 
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

Plaintiff 

vs. 

Kristin Ann Brandon,  
 

Defendant 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 

FELONY COMPLAINT 

DA CASE NO.  2020-00-0022576 

 

The undersigned is informed and believes that: 

                                                                           COUNT 1 

 On or about March 3, 2020, in the above named judicial district, the crime of MURDER, in 

violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a felony, was committed by Kristin Ann Brandon, who 

did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder Natalie Brandon , a human being.  

 

 "NOTICE:   The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 

1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)." 

                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 2 

 On or about March 3, 2020, in the above named judicial district, the crime of ASSAULT ON 

A CHILD CAUSING DEATH, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 273ab(a), a felony, was 

committed by Kristin Ann Brandon, who did unlawfully, having care and custody of Natalie Brandon 

, a child under the age of 8 years, assault that child by means of force that to a reasonable person 

would be likely to produce bodily injury, resulting in the child's death.  
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 "NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Section 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse 

Report (SCAR) may have been generated in this case.  Penal Code Section 11167 and 11167.5 

limit access to a SCAR.  A protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the 

report." 

                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 3 

 On or about August 13, 2017, in the above named judicial district, the crime of ASSAULT 

ON A CHILD CAUSING DEATH, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 273ab(a), a felony, was 

committed by Kristin Ann Brandon, who did unlawfully, having care and custody of Aryana Reann 

Harper , a child under the age of 8 years, assault that child by means of force that to a reasonable 

person would be likely to produce bodily injury, resulting in the child's death.  

 

 "NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Section 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse 

Report (SCAR) may have been generated in this case.  Penal Code Section 11167 and 11167.5 

limit access to a SCAR.  A protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the 

report." 

                                                                               ***** 

 

  * * * * * 

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT AND DEFENDANT’S ATTORNEY 
Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 1054.5.(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that 

defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3. 

NOTICE TO ATTORNEY 
The materials accompanying this notice may include information about witnesses.  If so, these 

materials are disclosed to you pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.2 which provides:  "No 

attorney may disclose or permit to be disclosed to a defendant the address or telephone number of 

a victim or witness whose name is disclosed to the attorney pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 
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1054.1 unless specifically permitted to do so by the court after a hearing and a showing of good 

cause." 

 

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND 

CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 3 COUNT(S). 

Executed at Victorville, California, on July 23, 2020. 

Camille Oscar 
Camille Oscar 
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT 

 
 
Agency:  SB Sheriff CAC Division Prelim Est.  00:00 
 
Defendant 
Kristin Ann Brandon  
 

Birth Date 
11/12/1991 
 

Booking No. 
 
 

CII No. 
A36048235 
 

NCIC 
 
 

 
 


